* Average stockholders' equity $72,569 $69,268 $69,138 $66,160 $62,986

Net interest income $17,032 $16,963 $15,912 $13,698 $13,647
Net income $7,297 $7,400 $6,798 $5,613 $5,540
Cash dividend $2,485 $2,368 $6,694 $2,087 $1,937

Per share data
* Book value $24.01 $22.67 $21.19 $21.17 $20.09

Net income $2.33 $2.33 $2.13 $1.74 $1.71
Cash dividends declared $0.80 $0.75 $2.10 $0.65 $0.60

Other ratios
* Return on average assets 1.96% 1.96% 1.70% 1.41% 1.45%
* Return on average equity 10.06% 10.68% 9.83% 8.48% 8.80%

Dividend payout ratio 34.33% 32.19% 98.59% 37.36% 35.09%
* Average equity to average assets ratio 19.51% 18.36% 17.31% 16.68% 16.44%

* Denotes items restated for years 2006, 2005, 2004, and 2003.

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

13

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

14

The following tables detail the accounts and balances that are affected by the restatement for the quarterly and annual
periods ranging from December 31, 2003 through September 30, 2007 as previously reported in Annual Reports on
Form 10-K and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q.

 As Originally
 Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Restatement of September 30, 2007 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,174,631   (1,979,335)   195,296
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   226,929,094   1,979,335   228,908,429
Total assets   383,927,933   1,979,335   385,907,268
Deferred income taxes   778,296   767,950   1,546,246
Total liabilities   309,631,960   767,950   310,399,910
Retained earnings   56,699,156   1,211,385   57,910,541
Total stockholders' equity   74,295,973   1,211,385   75,507,358
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   383,927,933   1,979,335   385,907,268

Restatement of June 30, 2007 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,180,894   (1,979,335)   201,559
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   231,522,497   1,979,335   233,501,832
Total assets   378,757,758   1,979,335   380,737,093
Deferred income taxes   760,995   767,950   1,528,945
Total liabilities   305,463,744   767,950   306,231,694
Retained earnings   54,738,012   1,211,385   55,949,397
Total stockholders' equity   73,294,014   1,211,385   74,505,399
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   378,757,758   1,979,335   380,737,093

Restatement of March 31, 2007 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,180,894   (1,979,335)   201,559
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   238,523,197   1,979,335   240,502,532
Total assets   365,300,387   1,979,335   367,279,722
Deferred income taxes   841,996   767,950   1,609,946
Total liabilities   293,292,532   767,950   294,060,482
Retained earnings   52,843,357   1,211,385   54,054,742
Total stockholders' equity   72,007,855   1,211,385   73,219,240
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   365,300,387   1,979,335   367,279,722

- 12 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

15

 As Originally
 Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Restatement of December 31, 2006 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,175,418   (1,979,335)   196,083
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   231,251,783   1,979,335   233,231,118
Total assets   367,532,166   1,979,335   369,511,501
Deferred income taxes   719,714   767,950   1,487,664
Total liabilities   297,362,610   767,950   298,130,560
Retained earnings   51,053,985   1,211,385   52,265,370
Total stockholders' equity   70,169,556   1,211,385   71,380,941
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   367,532,166   1,979,335   369,511,501

Restatement of September 30, 2006 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,190,778   (1,979,335)   211,443
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   228,845,965   1,979,335   230,825,300
Total assets   389,864,010   1,979,335   391,843,345
Deferred income taxes   796,293   767,950   1,564,243
Total liabilities   318,837,086   767,950   319,605,036
Retained earnings   51,590,238   1,211,385   52,801,623
Total stockholders' equity   71,026,924   1,211,385   72,238,309
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   389,864,010   1,979,335   391,843,345

Restatement of June 30, 2006 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,190,778   (1,979,335)   211,443
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   233,648,286   1,979,335   235,627,621
Total assets   381,334,496   1,979,335   383,313,831
Deferred income taxes   738,829   767,950   1,506,779
Total liabilities   311,350,141   767,950   312,118,091
Retained earnings   49,602,690   1,211,385   50,814,075
Total stockholders' equity   69,984,355   1,211,385   71,195,740
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   381,334,496   1,979,335   383,313,831

Restatement of March 31, 2006 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,190,734   (1,979,335)   211,399
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   219,875,078   1,979,335   221,854,413
Total assets   374,920,157   1,979,335   376,899,492
Deferred income taxes   720,462   767,950   1,488,412
Total liabilities   306,828,948   767,950   307,596,898
Retained earnings   47,784,529   1,211,385   48,995,914
Total stockholders' equity   68,091,209   1,211,385   69,302,594
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   374,920,157   1,979,335   376,899,492

- 13 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

16

 As Originally
 Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Restatement of December 31, 2005 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,190,709   (1,979,335)   211,374
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   204,441,957   1,979,335   206,421,292
Total assets   389,074,624   1,979,335   391,053,959
Deferred income taxes   635,336   767,950   1,403,286
Total liabilities   322,756,240   767,950   323,524,190
Retained earnings   46,021,128   1,211,385   47,232,513
Total stockholders' equity   66,318,384   1,211,385   67,529,769
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   389,074,624   1,979,335   391,053,959

Restatement of September 30, 2005 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,193,108   (1,979,335)   213,773
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   195,943,991   1,979,335   197,923,326
Total assets   411,853,354   1,979,335   413,832,689
Deferred income taxes   725,531   767,950   1,493,481
Total liabilities   340,524,075   767,950   341,292,025
Retained earnings   51,011,122   1,211,385   52,222,507
Total stockholders' equity   71,329,279   1,211,385   72,540,664
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   411,853,354   1,979,335   413,832,689

Restatement of June 30, 2005 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,192,258   (1,979,335)   212,923
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   189,264,687   1,979,335   191,244,022
Total assets   409,898,941   1,979,335   411,878,276
Deferred income taxes   730,971   767,950   1,498,921
Total liabilities   340,453,487   767,950   341,221,437
Retained earnings   49,105,752   1,211,385   50,317,137
Total stockholders' equity   69,445,454   1,211,385   70,656,839
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   409,898,941   1,979,335   411,878,276

Restatement of March 31, 2005 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,192,552   (1,979,335)   213,217
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   171,607,950   1,979,335   173,587,285
Total assets   399,767,645   1,979,335   401,746,980
Deferred income taxes   612,153   767,950   1,380,103
Total liabilities   331,651,975   767,950   332,419,925
Retained earnings   47,417,886   1,211,385   48,629,271
Total stockholders' equity   68,115,670   1,211,385   69,327,055
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   399,767,645   1,979,335   401,746,980

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

17

 As Originally
 Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Restatement of December 31, 2004 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,177,926   (1,979,335)   198,591
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   161,510,157   1,979,335   163,489,492
Total assets   393,332,982   1,979,335   395,312,317
Deferred income taxes   549,070   767,950   1,317,020
Total liabilities   326,635,414   767,950   327,403,364
Retained earnings   45,917,427   1,211,385   47,128,812
Total stockholders' equity   66,697,568   1,211,385   67,908,953
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   393,332,982   1,979,335   395,312,317

Restatement of September 30, 2004 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,184,884   (1,979,335)   205,549
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   158,288,994   1,979,335   160,268,329
Total assets   412,155,404   1,979,335   414,134,739
Deferred income taxes   431,724   767,950   1,199,674
Total liabilities   344,824,253   767,950   345,592,203
Retained earnings   46,553,204   1,211,385   47,764,589
Total stockholders' equity   67,331,151   1,211,385   68,542,536
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   412,155,404   1,979,335   414,134,739

Restatement of June 30, 2004 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,190,706   (1,979,335)   211,371
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   163,097,097   1,979,335   165,076,432
Total assets   395,458,255   1,979,335   397,437,590
Deferred income taxes   308,577   767,950   1,076,527
Total liabilities   329,459,535   767,950   330,227,485
Retained earnings   45,105,240   1,211,385   46,316,625
Total stockholders' equity   65,998,720   1,211,385   67,210,105
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   395,458,255   1,979,335   397,437,590

Restatement of March 31, 2004 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,187,860   (1,979,335)   208,525
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   163,040,952   1,979,335   165,020,287
Total assets   383,075,508   1,979,335   385,054,843
Deferred income taxes   378,324   767,950   1,146,274
Total liabilities   318,163,092   767,950   318,931,042
Retained earnings   43,734,147   1,211,385   44,945,532
Total stockholders' equity   64,912,416   1,211,385   66,123,801
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   383,075,508   1,979,335   385,054,843

- 15 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

18

 As Originally
 Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Restatement of December 31, 2003 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,187,277   (1,979,335)   207,942
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   162,243,008   1,979,335   164,222,343
Total assets   386,486,401   1,979,335   388,465,736
Deferred income taxes   355,632   767,950   1,123,582
Total liabilities   322,850,369   767,950   323,618,319
Retained earnings   42,391,363   1,211,385   43,602,748
Total stockholders' equity   63,636,032   1,211,385   64,847,417
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   386,486,401   1,979,335   388,465,736

Restatement of September 30, 2003 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,185,520   (1,979,335)   206,185
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   163,816,310   1,979,335   165,795,645
Total assets   418,966,108   1,979,335   420,945,443
Other liabilities   277,767   767,950   1,045,717
Total liabilities   354,755,076   767,950   355,523,026
Retained earnings   43,019,687   1,211,385   44,231,072
Total stockholders' equity   64,211,032   1,211,385   65,422,417
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   418,966,108   1,979,335   420,945,443

Restatement of June 30, 2003 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,183,265   (1,979,335)   203,930
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   170,139,580   1,979,335   172,118,915
Total assets   383,824,280   1,979,335   385,803,615
Other liabilities   347,756   767,950   1,115,706
Total liabilities   320,479,269   767,950   321,247,219
Retained earnings   41,590,563   1,211,385   42,801,948
Total stockholders' equity   63,345,011   1,211,385   64,556,396
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   383,824,280   1,979,335   385,803,615

Restatement of March 31, 2003 balances
Allowance for loan losses   2,182,665   (1,979,335)   203,330
Loans, less allowance for loan losses   167,819,932   1,979,335   169,799,267
Total assets   363,997,795   1,979,335   365,977,130
Other liabilities   59,746   767,950   827,696
Total liabilities   302,647,335   767,950   303,415,285
Retained earnings   40,140,523   1,211,385   41,351,908
Total stockholders' equity   61,350,460   1,211,385   62,561,845
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   363,997,795   1,979,335   365,977,130

- 16 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

19

Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation

 The following discussion of the Company's financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the Company's
financial statements and related notes and other statistical information included in this report.

Critical Accounting Policies

 The Company’s financial condition and results of operations are sensitive to accounting measurements and estimates of inherently uncertain
matters. When applying accounting policies in areas that are subjective in nature, management uses its best judgment to arrive at the carrying

[…]

interest-bearing deposits decreased $21,654,000 (9.15%) to $215,033,000 in 2006 from $236,687,000 in 2005, while average
noninterest-bearing demand deposits decreased $1,146,000 (1.34%) to $84,380,000 in 2006 from $85,526,000 in 2005. At December 31, 2006,
total deposits were $290,324,760, compared to $310,857,607 at December 31, 2005, a decrease of 6.61%.
   Management believes that decreasing deposit volume in 2006 resulted from a return by investors to non-deposit investment products and
strong competition for deposits in the local market. Deposit balances stabilized in 2007 with only modest balance reductions relative to the
previous year. During 2007, non-deposit investment products became less attractive as the stock market experienced a downturn. Competition
for deposits continued although banks began to lower the high rates on time deposits that were offered in 2006. Management monitors deposit
decreases closely and implements counter-measures as needed, including but not limited to rate increases on existing products and the
development of new products.
   The following table sets forth the deposits of the Company by category as of December 31, 2007, 2006, and 2005, respectively.

December 31,

2007 2006 2005

Percent of Percent of Percent of

Amount deposits Amount deposits Amount deposits

Non-interest bearing  $
73,357,578 25.38%  $

79,625,853 27.43%  $
88,236,133 28.39%

NOW 51,218,087 17.73% 54,458,814 18.76% 62,601,973 20.14%

Money market 31,719,473 10.98% 36,413,676 12.54% 46,464,340 14.95%

Savings 41,698,409 14.43% 45,844,558 15.79% 51,648,088 16.61%

Time deposits less than $100,000 55,089,053 19.07% 46,020,077 15.85% 44,028,847 14.16%

   Core deposits 253,082,600 262,362,978 292,979,381

Time deposits of $100,000 or more 35,860,947 12.41% 27,961,782 9.63% 17,878,226 5.75%

   Total deposits  $
288,943,547 100.00%  $

290,324,760 100.00%  $
310,857,607 100.00%

   Core deposits, which exclude certificates of deposit of $100,000 or more, provide a relatively stable funding source
for the Company's loan portfolio and other earning assets. The Company's core deposits decreased $9,280,378 during
2007, $30,616,403 during 2006 and $8,168,720 during 2005. Management attributes the variance from 2005 to 2006
to aggressive competition for time deposits in a rising rate environment. Rate increases implemented in 2006 to retain
deposits caused a shift of funds from core deposits into time deposits of $100,000 or more. From December 31, 2005
to 2006, time deposits of $100,000 or more increased $10,083,556 (56.40%). During 2006, as in 2005, management
believes that market conditions lead to a reversal of some of the deposit influx that occurred in 2001 through 2004 as
funds migrated from the stock market into insured deposits. During 2007, deposits continued to shift from more liquid
demand and savings products to higher rate time deposits. Over year ended December 31, 2007, time deposits of
$100,000 or more increased $7,899,165 (28.25%).

- 31 -

Edgar Filing: TAYLOR CALVIN B BANKSHARES INC - Form 10-K

43

   Deposits, and particularly core deposits, have been the Company's primary source of funding and have enabled the Company to meet both its